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MANAGEMENT’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS 
 

 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared by management and approved by 
the Board of Directors of the Company. Management is responsible for the information and 
representations contained in these financial statements and the accompanying Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The significant accounting policies followed 
by the Company are set out in Note 3 to the financial statements.  
 
To assist management in discharging these responsibilities, the Company maintains a system of 
procedures and internal controls which are designed to provide reasonable assurance that its 
assets are safeguarded, that transactions are executed in accordance with management’s 
authorization, and that the financial records form a reliable base for preparation of accurate and 
timely financial information.  
 
The Company’s external auditors are appointed by the shareholders. They independently 
perform the necessary tests of accounting records and procedures to enable them to report their 
opinion as to the fairness of the financial statements and their conformity with IFRS.  
 
The Board of Directors ensures that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting 
and internal control. The Board of Directors exercises this responsibility through an Audit 
Committee. The Audit Committee has reviewed and discussed the financial statements, 
including the notes thereto, with management and the external auditors. The financial statements 
have been approved by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“Paul Ogilvie”________ “Anna Lentz”  
Paul Ogilvie Anna Lentz 
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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To the Shareholders of Saint Jean Carbon Inc. 
 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Saint Jean Carbon Inc., which comprise the 
statements of financial position as at October 31, 2018, and October 31, 2017, and the statements of 
operations and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the years ended 
October 31, 2018 and October 31, 2017, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information.  
 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 

Auditors’ Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted 
our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks 
of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  
 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.  
 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Saint 
Jean Carbon Inc., as at October 31, 2018 and October 31, 2017 and its results of operations and cash flows for 
the years ended October 31, 2018 and October 31, 2017 in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards. 
   

Emphasis of matter 
Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 (b) in the financial statements which describes 
the uncertainty related to Saint Jean Carbon Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern. The conditions 
described in Note 2 (b) indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about 
Saint Jean Carbon Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
 
 
 
 
 
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN 
FEBRUARY 26, 2019                                            CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS 



October 31, October 31,
ASSETS 2018 2017
Current

Cash and equivalents 30,000$                        1,081,436$                   
Accounts receivable (Note 6 ) 63,943                          65,101                          
Corporate income tax receivable -                                   3,004                            
Prepaid expenses 46,337                          65,626                          

140,280                        1,215,167                     

Restricted cash (Note 13 ) 41,000                          36,000                          

Equipment (Note 3 (f) & 7 ) 612,134                        307,249                        

Mineral exploration and evaluation assets  (Note 3 (b) & 8 ) 3,907,664                     4,387,693                     

4,701,078$                   5,946,109$                   

LIABILITIES
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9) 618,174$                      524,222$                      

618,174                        524,222                        

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital (Note 10) 20,882,797                   20,034,138                   
Contributed surplus 1,805,054                     1,805,054                     
Deficit (18,604,947)                 (16,417,305)                  

4,082,904                     5,421,887                     

4,701,078$                   5,946,109$                   
Going concern (Note 2(b)) and Contingent liability (Note 19)

See accompanying notes
 
On behalf of the Board of Directors

"Paul Ogilvie"
CEO

"Anna Lentz"
CFO

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

SAINT JEAN CARBON INC.



Year ended Year ended 

October 31, 2018 October 31, 2017

Revenue

Consulting service income -$                            -$                               
Graphite/Graphene sales 408,870                   7                                

408,870                   7                                

Cost of goods sold 84,500                     -                                 

324,370                   7                                
Administrative costs
Amortization 78,293$                   1,115$                        
Automotive 13,149                     -                                 
Bank and loan interest 2,033                       5,182                          
Business development 1,000                       10,750                        
Filing fees 13,390                     48,780                        
General meetings 14,426                     14,726                        
Internet and website 1,915                       16,061                        
Investor relations 64,970                     135,170                      
Management fees 399,837                   401,500                      
Mill operating expense 51,913                     10,594                        
Office expense 86,677                     70,442                        
Payroll expense 930                          -
Professional fees 188,910                   339,336                      
Property evaluation 2,128                       231                            
Research expenses 218,750                   -
Sales and marketing 309,000                   179,275                      
Stock based compensation -                              500,240                      
Telecommunications 5,146                       5,054                          
Transfer agent 11,137                     5,423                          
Travel and promotion 3,847                       30,382                        
Write-down of mineral property interest (Note 8) 1,045,039                -                                 

2,512,490                1,774,261                   

Interest income 478                          29                              
Recognition of flow-through premium liability -                              54,381                        

Loss before income taxes (2,187,642)               (1,719,844)                 

Deferred income tax provision (recovery) -                              -                                 

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (2,187,642)               (1,719,844)                 

Loss per share - basic and diluted (Note 10(b)) (0.030)$                    (0.032)$                      

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and 
diluted 73,607,287              53,290,636                 

SAINT JEAN CARBON INC.
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



Number of 
shares Share Capital 

Contributed 
Surplus

Equity 
component of 

debenture Deficit Total 
Balance at November 1, 2016 152,198,160        15,921,411            1,266,473            38,341                 (14,697,461)           2,528,764           

Private placements 63,112,700          3,155,634              -                           -                           -                             3,155,634           
Share issuance costs -                          (356,621)                -                           -                           -                             (356,621)             
Stock based compensation -                          -                             500,240               -                           -                             500,240              
Conversion of warrants 20,071,000          1,144,300              -                           -                           -                             1,144,300           
Conversion of options 3,388,270            169,414                 -                           -                           -                             169,414              
Transfer -                          -                             38,341                 (38,341)                -                             -                          
Net loss and comprehensive loss for 
the year -                          -                             -                           -                           (1,719,844)             (1,719,844)          
Balance, October 31, 2017 238,770,130        20,034,138$          1,805,054$          -$                         (16,417,305)$         5,421,887$         

Private placements (pre-consolidation) 10,100,000          505,000                 -                           -                           -                             505,000              
Shares issued pursuant to property 
agreement (pre-consolidation) 250,000               8,750                     -                           -                           -                             8,750                  
Cancelled due to 4:1 consolidation (186,840,098)      -                             -                           -                           -                             -                          
Share issuance costs -                          (110,091)                -                           -                           -                             (110,091)             
Private placements (post-consolidation) 8,300,000            415,000                 -                           -                           -                             415,000              
Shares issued pursuant to property 
agreement (post consolidation) 750,000               30,000                   -                           -                           -                             30,000                
Net loss and comprehensive loss for 
the period -                          -                             -                           -                           (2,187,642)             (2,187,642)          
Balance, October 31, 2018 71,330,032          20,882,797$          1,805,054$          -$                         (18,604,947)$         4,082,904$         

SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



Year ended Year ended
October 31, 2018 October 31, 2017

Cash flows from (used in) the Operating Activity

Net and comprehensive loss for the year (2,187,642)$                (1,719,844)$                
Items not involving cash:

Stock based compensation -                                  500,240                      
Amortization 78,293                        1,115                          
Recognition of flow-through premium liability -                                  (54,381)                       

   Impairment of mineral properties 1,045,039                   -                                  

(1,064,310)                  (1,272,870)                  
Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Accounts receivable 1,158                          (47,815)                       
Corporate income tax receivable 3,004                          -                                  
Prepaid expenses 19,289                        (59,605)                       
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 93,952                        (239,707)                     

(946,907)                     (1,619,997)                  

Cash flow from (used in) financing activities
Issuance of share capital 920,000                      4,479,348                   
Share issuance costs (110,091)                     (356,621)                     
Restricted cash (5,000)                         -                                  
Proceeds from (repayment of) note payable -                                  (127,656)                     

804,909                      3,995,071                   

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Purchase of capital assets (383,178)                     (308,364)                     
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (526,260)                     (1,006,773)                  

(909,438)                     (1,315,137)                  

Increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,051,436)                  1,059,937                   

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,081,436                   21,499                        

Cash and equivalents, end of year 30,000$                      1,081,436$                 

Cash and equivalents is comprised of:
Cash 30,000$                      1,081,338$                 
Short-term investments -                                  98                               

30,000$                      1,081,436$                 

Supplemental cash flow disclosure:
Shares issued for acquisition of property 38,750                        -                                  
Interest paid 2,033                          5,182                          
Income tax paid -                                  -                                  

SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
Notes to the financial statements 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
October 31, 2018 and 2017 
                                                                                                                                                        
1.  CORPORATE INFORMATION AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
 

Saint Jean Carbon Inc. (formerly Torch River Resources Ltd.) incorporated provincially in 
Alberta, and extra provincially Saskatchewan, Manitoba, Quebec and British Columbia has 
shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange.  

   

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral properties and has not determined 
whether these properties contain ore reserves which are economically recoverable. 

 

To date, the Company has not earned significant revenues and is considered to be in the 
exploration stage. 
 
The Company has added a new business division to include the processing of raw materials. 
 

 

2.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN 
   

A) Statement of compliance 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Reporting Interpretations Committee 
(“IFRIC”). These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on February 26, 
2019. 

 

B) Going concern 
These financial statements have been prepared on a going-concern basis which assumes that 
the Company will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of 
business for the foreseeable future.  Accordingly, it does not give effect to adjustments, if any, 
that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, 
therefore, be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities in other than normal course 
of business and at amounts which may differ from those shown in the financial statements.   
 
As at October 31, 2018, the Company had working capital deficiency of $477,894 and an 
accumulated deficit of $18,604,947. The Company has increasing losses and negative cash flow 
from operations. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is contingent on its 
ability to obtain additional equity financing.  The Company has a history of being able to attract 
such equity financing and does not anticipate this changing in the future. However, the current 
financial equity market conditions and the low price of the Company’s common shares have 
caused the Company to balance the need for additional operating funds against the dilutive 
effect of issuing new common shares. 
 
The amounts shown as mineral exploration and evaluation assets costs represent costs net of 
recoveries to date, less amounts written off, and do not represent present or future values.   
 
 
 

 
 



SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
Notes to the financial statements 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
October 31, 2018 and 2017 
                                                                                                                                                        
2.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN (continued) 

 
Recoverability of these amounts is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable 
mineral reserves, securing and performing sufficient work to maintain title and beneficial 
interest in the properties, the ability of the Company to obtain financing necessary to complete 
the exploration and development of its mineral property interests, and on future profitable 
production or proceeds from the disposition of the mineral property interests. 

 
The Company has not experienced any property specific adverse impact to date on its 
operations, but general mining market conditions have deteriorated, resulting in a decrease in 
the price of the Company’s common shares, which in turn has created difficulty in raising 
sufficient equity capital to effectively explore or develop the Company’s mineral property 
interests. 

 

One or more of the issues described, or other factors beyond management’s control, could in 
future periods adversely affect the Company’s operations and could result in future partial or 
total write downs of the Company’s recorded mineral exploration and evaluation assets of 
$3,907,664 as at October 31, 2018.  Such write-down amounts could be material. 

 

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
   

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in 
these financial statements.  

 
a) Measurement basis 

 
These financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial 
instruments, which are measured at fair value as explained in the accounting policy set out in 
Note 15. The Company’s presentation and functional currency is Canadian dollars.  

 
b) Mineral exploration and evaluation assets 

 

The Company is in the exploration stage with respect to its investment in mineral properties. 
Expenditures incurred before the entity has obtained the legal rights to explore a specific area 
are expensed.  

 
All costs directly associated with property acquisition and exploration activities are capitalized 
as exploration and evaluation assets. Costs that are capitalized are limited to costs related to 
the acquisition and exploration activities that can be associated with finding specific mineral 
resources, and do not include costs related to production, administrative expenses and other 
general indirect costs.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
Notes to the financial statements 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
October 31, 2018 and 2017 
                                                                                                                                                        
3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Costs related to the acquisition of mining properties and exploration and evaluation 
expenditures are capitalized by property until the technical feasibility and commercial viability 
of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable. When the technical feasibility and 
commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable, exploration and 
evaluation assets are reclassified as mining assets under development. Exploration and 
evaluation assets are assessed for impairment before reclassification, and any impairment loss 
is then recognized.  
 

The Company may occasionally enter into farm-out arrangements, whereby the Company will 
transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by transferee to meet 
certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been 
undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the 
farmee on its behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against 
the costs previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any 
excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal.  

 
c) Impairment of non-financial assets 

 

Property and equipment and mineral exploration and evaluation assets are regularly tested for 
recoverability, or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying 
amount may not be recoverable.  
 
Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances 
suggest that the carrying amount of an exploration and evaluation asset may exceed its 
recoverable amount. For the purposes of determining impairment the Company considers each 
property to be a cash-generating unit. When assessing for a possible impairment the Company 
considers whether any of the following facts and circumstances apply to a specific property: 
the rights to explore the property have expired (or are about to expire), no further substantive 
expenditure or further exploration of the property is planned, the exploration conducted on 
the property has not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources 
and the Company has decided to discontinue such activities, or sufficient data exists to indicate 
that development of the property is likely to proceed but the carrying amount of the property 
is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.  
 
The recoverable amount is the greater of fair value less costs to sell and value in use of the 
asset. When the recoverable amount of an exploration and evaluation asset is less than the 
carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount by 
recording an impairment loss.  
 
Fair value is determined to be the amount for which the asset could be sold in an arm’s length 
transaction.   For resource properties, fair value less costs to sell may be determined by using 
discounted future net cash flows of proved and probable reserves using  
forecast prices and costs. The Company evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals 
when events or circumstances warrant such consideration.  



SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
Notes to the financial statements 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
October 31, 2018 and 2017 
                                                                                                                                                        
3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

The recoverable amount of exploration and evaluation assets depends on the discovery of 
economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company’s interest in the underlying 
mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the 
development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof. The 
carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets does not necessarily represent present or 
future values. 

 

d) Cash and equivalents 
 

Cash equivalents consist of cash or highly liquid investments which are readily convertible 
into cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. Interest from cash is recorded 
on an accrual basis. The Company has designated cash as fair value though profit and loss.  
 

e) Short-term investments 
 

Short-term investments are classified as fair value through profit or loss and recorded at fair 
value with realized and unrealized gains recognized in income.  

 

f) Property and equipment 
 

Property and equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses.  Depreciation is calculated using the declining balance basis at the following 
annual rates: 

                                  
 Leasehold improvements    Straight line -Lease term 
 Mill equipment     20% 
 Furniture, fixtures and office equipment  20 – 55% 
 
 One-half of the above rates are used in the year of acquisition. 
 

g) Revenue recognition 
 

Consulting service and graphite processing income is recognized at the time persuasive 
evidence of an agreement exists, the amount of income can be measured reliably, the related 
service has been provided to the external customer and collectability is reasonably assured.  

 

h) Government assistance and tax credits 
 

Any federal or provincial tax credits received by the Company, with respect to exploration or 
evaluation work conducted on any of its properties, are credited as a reduction to the carrying 
costs of the property to which credits related. Until such time that there is significant certainty 
with regard to collections and assessments, the Company will record any recovered tax credits 
at the time of receipt. No gain or loss is realized during the exploration stage until all carrying 
costs of the specific interest have been offset.  
 
 



SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
Notes to the financial statements 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
October 31, 2018 and 2017 
                                                                                                                                                        
3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

i) Income taxes 
 

Income tax expense represents current tax and deferred tax. The Company records current tax 
based on the taxable profits for the period which is calculated using tax rates that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 
 

Deferred income taxes are accounted for using the liability method.  The liability method 
requires that income taxes reflect the expected future tax consequences of temporary 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases.  Deferred 
income tax assets and liabilities are determined for each temporary difference based on 
currently enacted or substantively enacted tax rates that are expected to be in effect when the 
underlying items of income or expense are expected to be realized.  The effect of a change in 
tax rates or tax legislation is recognized in the period of substantive enactment.  Deferred tax 
assets, such as non-capital loss carry forwards, are recognized to the extent it is probable that 
taxable profit will be available against which the asset can be utilized. 

 

The determination of income taxes requires the use of judgment and estimates.  If certain 
judgments or estimates prove to be inaccurate, or if certain tax rates or laws change, the 
Company’s results of operations and financial position could be materially impacted. 

 
j) Provisions 
 
Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past 
events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be 
required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. If the effect 
is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-
tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where 
appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. At each financial position reporting date 
presented the Company has not incurred any decommissioning costs related to the exploration 
and evaluation of its mineral properties and accordingly no provision has been recorded for 
such site reclamation or abandonment.  
 
k) Share capital  
 
The Company records proceeds from share issuances net of issue costs. When unit issuances 
include warrants the excess of proceeds over fair value of shares is credited to contributed 
surplus.  
 
Shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued at the quoted price on the TSX-V on 
the date the shares are issued unless the fair value of goods and services is readily 
determinable.  
 
 



SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
Notes to the financial statements 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
October 31, 2018 and 2017 
                                                                                                                                                        
3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

l) Share-based payments 
 

The Company has a stock option plan that is described in Note 10. 
 

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the 
equity instrument granted at the grant date.  
 
Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of 
the goods or services received, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts 
related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.  
 
Where equity instruments are used to purchase mineral properties the value of these share-
based payments is calculated using the closing price of the shares on the date of issue as 
determined by the public exchange upon which they are listed as this is the most readily 
determinable value.  

 

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot 
be reliably estimated, the fair value is determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model 
with assumptions for: weighted average risk-free interest rates; dividend yields; weighted-
average volatility factors of the expected market price of the Company’s Common Shares; and 
a weighted average expected life of the options.  The fair value of direct awards of stocks is 
determined by the quoted market price of the Company’s stock. 

 

m) Basic and diluted loss per share 
 

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss for the year by the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding during the year.  Diluted earnings per share reflect the 
potential dilution that could occur if potentially dilutive securities were exercised or converted 
to Common Shares.  The dilutive effect of options and warrants and their equivalent is 
computed by application of the treasury stock method and the effect of convertible securities 
by the “if converted” method.  Fully diluted amounts are not presented when the effect of the 
computations are anti-dilutive due to the losses incurred.  Accordingly, there is no difference 
in the amounts presented for basic and diluted loss per share. 

 

n) Share capital – flow through shares 
 

The Company finances a portion of its exploration activities through the issue of flow-through 
shares. 

 

The Company provides certain share subscribers with a flow-through component for tax 
incentives available on qualifying Canadian exploration expenditures.  The Company 
renounces the qualifying expenditures upon issuance of the respective flow-through common 
shares and accordingly is not entitled to the related taxable income deductions for such 
expenditures. 
 

The shares issued require that the Company make certain qualifying expenditures for tax 
purposes on or before December 31, the deduction of which flow through to the shareholders.  



SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
Notes to the financial statements 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
October 31, 2018 and 2017 
                                                                                                                                                        
3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

The Company may incur liabilities in the event that it has not incurred sufficient qualifying 
expenditures or has renounced expenses to investors that do not meet the definition of a 
qualifying expenditure for tax purposes.   

 

The proceeds from issuing flow-through shares are allocated between the offering of shares 
and the sale of tax benefits. The allocation is based on the difference (“premium”) between the 
quoted price of the Company’s existing shares and the amount the investor pays for the actual 
flow-through shares. A liability is recognized for the premium (“other liability”), and is 
reversed into the statement of loss as a deferred tax recovery when the eligible expenditures 
are incurred. If the flow-through shares are not issued at a premium, a liability is not recorded. 
 

o) Financial instruments 
 

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and classified into one of four categories: 
held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivable or at fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”). All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and classified as either 
FVTPL or other financial liabilities.  

 

p) Segmented information 
 

The business units are grouped into two distinct operating segments: Mineral exploration and 
development and Research and development. The operating segments’ financial results are 
reviewed regularly by the Company’s chief operating decision-makers who make decisions 
about resource allocation and assess segment performance based on internally prepared 
segment information.  

 

4. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE  
 

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments 
IFRS 9 is to be applied retrospectively and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted. Based on current operations, the Company 
does not anticipate that this standard will have significant financial reporting implications.  
 

  IFRS 15, Revenue Recognition 
IFRS 15, Revenue Recognition: provides for a single, comprehensive revenue recognition model 
for all contracts with customers. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company’s properties are not yet 
producing and, at present, its only other source of revenue is limited. As such the Company 
does not anticipate that this standard will have significant financial reporting implications until 
additional revenue sources are obtained.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



SAINT JEAN CARBON INC. 
Notes to the financial statements 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
October 31, 2018 and 2017 
                                                                                                                                                        
4. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE 

(continued) 
 

IFRS 16, Leases 
In January of 2016 the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”), which replaces IAS 17, Leases  
(“IAS 17”) and related interpretations. IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model,  
requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, unless the lease term is 12 
months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. IFRS 16 will be applied retrospectively 
for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. As the Company has few leased assets 
it does not anticipate that this standard will have significant financial reporting implications. 

 

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 
  

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on 
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed 
to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these 
estimates and assumptions.  
 

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in 
comprehensive income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in 
the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.  
 

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most 
significant risk to cause material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
recognized in these financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below: 
 

 Mineral exploration and evaluation expenditures  
The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation 
expenditures requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic 
benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events 
or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes 
available. If, after the expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that 
the recovery of an expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the profit or 
loss in the period the new information becomes available.   

  

At each reporting period, assets, specifically exploration and evaluation assets, are reviewed 
for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying 
amounts exceed their recoverable amounts. The assessment of the carrying amount often 
requires estimates and assumptions such as discount rates, exchange rates, commodity prices, 
future capital requirements and future operating performance.  

 

Title to mineral property interests 
Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an 
interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Such properties may be 
subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.  
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5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued) 

 
Income taxes 
Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many 
transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the 
ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities and contingencies 
for anticipated tax audit issues based on the Company’s current understanding of the tax law. 
For matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Company records its best 
estimate of the tax liability including the related interest and penalties in the current tax 
provision. Management believes they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of 
these matters; however, the final outcome may differ materially from the amount included in 
the tax liabilities.  
 
In addition, the Company recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses carried forward 
to the extent there are sufficient taxable temporary differences (deferred tax liabilities) relating 
to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity against which unused tax losses can 
be utilized. However, due to uncertainty regarding future taxable income no deferred tax 
assets have been recorded.   
 

Share-based payment transactions 
The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with directors, officers, 
employees and consultants by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date 
at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires 
determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and 
conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to 
the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend 
yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating 
fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 10.   
 

6.  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2018 2017 
Trade receivables $ 35,830          $            7 
GST receivable 28,113 65,094 
 $ 63,943    $   65,101 
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7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

  
Cost 

Accumulated  
Depreciation 

Net Book  
Value 

Furniture, fixtures and office 
   equipment 

 
$   11,148 

 
$    1,115 

 
$     10,033 

Leasehold improvements 19,710 - 19,710 
Mill equipment 277,506 - 277,506 
At October 31, 2017 $ 308,364 $    1,115   $   307,249     

Furniture, fixtures, office and 
   computer equipment 

 
$   15,184   

 
$    3,683    

 
$     11,501      

Leasehold improvements  48,416 12,930 35,486 
Mill equipment  627,941 62,794 565,147 
At October 31, 2018 $  691,541  $  79,407    $   612,134   

 
8.   MINERAL EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 

 

The Company has acquired certain mineral properties and rights. The property acquisition 
costs are as follows: 

 
 High 

Rock and 
Climpy  

 
Red 
Bird 

 
Mount 

Copeland 

 
Walker 

mine 

 
 

Clot 

 
 

Bell 

 
 

Whabouchi 

 
Buckingham 

/Kendall 

 
 

Lochaber 

 
 

Total  
At November 1, 
2016 

 
$ 15,000 

 
$420,000 

 
$331,779 

 
$617,699 

 
$178,820 

 
$76,133 

 
$ 117,391 

 
$44,123 

 
- 

 
$1,800,945 

Additions - - - - - - - - - - 
Impairment - - - - - - - - - - 
Transfer - - - (10,000) - - - - - (10,000) 
At October 31, 
2017 

 
$ 15,000 

 
$420,000 

 
$331,779 

 
$607,699 

 
$178,820 

 
$76,133 

 
$117,391 

 
$44,123 

 
$           - 

 
$1,790,945 

Additions - - - - 8,750 - - - 455,000 463,750 
Impairment (15,000) (280,000) (110,593) - - - (117,391) - - (522,984) 
Transfer - - - - - - - - - - 
At October 31, 
2018 

 
$          - 

 
$140,000 

 
$221,186 

 
$607,699 

 
$187,570 

 
$76,133 

 
$            - 

 
$44,123 

 
$455,000 

 
$1,731,711 
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8.   MINERAL EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

 
The deferred exploration costs are as follows: 
 

 High 
Rock and 

Climpy  

 
Red 
Bird 

 
Mount 

Copeland 

 
Walker 

mine 

 
 

Clot 

 
 

Bell 

 
 

Whabouchi 

 
Buckingham 

/Kendall 

 
 

Lochaber 

 
 

Total  
At November 1, 
2016 

 
$ 85,220 

 
$50,045 

 
$692,572 

 
$552,101 

 
$133,112 

 
$ 71,236 

 
$     5,689 

 
$          - 

 
- 

 
$1,589,975 

Additions 115 - - 92,366 168,972 516,998 166,700 51,622 - 996,773 
Impairment - - - - - - - - - - 
Transfer - - - 10,000 - - - - - 10,000 
At October 31, 
2017 

 
$ 85,335 

 
$50,045 

 
$692,572 

 
$654,467 

 
$302,084 

 
$588,234 

 
$  172,389 

 
$51,622 

 
$           - 

 
$2,596,748 

Additions 110 - - (9,098) 13,080 47,517 - - 49,651 101,260 
Impairment (85,445) (33,364) (230,857) - - - (172,389) - - (522,055) 
Transfer - - - - - - - - - - 
At October 31, 
2018 

 
$          - 

 
$16,681 

 
$461,715 

 
$645,369 

 
$315,164 

 
$635,751 

 
$              - 

 
$51,622 

 
$49,651 

 
$2,175,953 

 

A. High Rock and Climpy 
 

The High Rock property and the Climpy property are gold prospects in northeast 
Manitoba. The Company has acquired a 100% interest in the property.  During the current 
year the Company has recorded a write down in the carrying value of this property of 
$100,445 ($Nil – 2017).    

 

 B.  Red Bird 
 

The Red Bird molybdenum property consists of three mineral claims situated in the Skeena 
Mining Division of west central British Columbia. The Company has acquired a 25% 
undivided interest in the property. During the current year the Company has recorded a 
write down in the carrying value of this property of $313,364 ($Nil – 2017).    

 

C. Mount Copeland 
 

The Mount Copeland molybdenum property is situated in British Columbia. The 
Company has acquired a 100% interest in the Mount Copeland property. During the 
current year the Company has recorded a write down in the carrying value of this property 
of $341,450 ($Nil – 2017).    

 

 D.  Walker mine 
 

The Walker property includes a past producing graphite mine and is situated in Quebec. 
The Company has acquired a 100% interest in the Walker property.  

 

E.  Clot 
 

The Clot graphite property is situated in Quebec. The Company has acquired a 100% 
interest in the property.   
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8.   MINERAL EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

 
F.  Bell 

 

The Bell graphite property is situated in Quebec. The Company has acquired a 100% 
interest in the property.   

 

G.  Whabouchi 
 

The Whabouchi lithium property is situated in Quebec. The Company has acquired a 100% 
interest in the property. During the current year the Company has recorded a write down 
in the carrying value of this property of $289,780 ($Nil – 2017).    

 

H.  Buckingham/Kendall 
 

The Buckingham/Kendall graphite property is situated in Quebec. The Company has 
acquired a 100% interest in the property.  

 

I. Lochaber 
 

In May 2018, the Company acquired a 100% ownership of the historical mining property 
known as the Lochaber claims located in South Western Quebec.   
 

9.  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE  

 

Included in accounts payable are amounts due to related parties; further details are as follows: 
 

Amounts due to  Nature of relationship Service for 2018 2017 
Mineral Developments  Company controlled by CEO Management fees $ 39,550 $       399 
Paul Ogilvie (CEO) Key Management personnel Reimbursement of expenses - 667 
Dr. William Pfaffenberger (President) Key Management personnel Management Fees 43,000 88,500 
Barry Pearson (CFO) Key Management personnel Reimbursement of expenses - 2,259 
Wilson Lentz LLP Partnership of which CFO is a 

partner 
Management fees 3,024 - 

   $ 85,574 $ 91,825 
 

All related party payables are due on demand, non-interest bearing and are unsecured.  
 

10.  SHARE CAPITAL  
 

(a) Authorized: 
 

The authorized share capital of the Company is: 
 

  An unlimited number of voting common shares without par value. 
  An unlimited number of non-voting first preferred shares. 
  An unlimited number of non-voting second preferred shares. 

 2018 2017 
Trade payables $   532,600    $   432,397    
Trade payables – related parties 85,574 91,825 
 $   618,174    $   524,222 
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10.  SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 

(b) Issued and outstanding: 
 

See the Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity. The number of the shares outstanding 
presented in the statements of changes in shareholders’ equity refers only to voting common 
shares. Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of 3,703,922 options (4,453,922 – 2017, 
adjusted for 4:1 consolidation) and 16,845,750 warrants and broker warrants (8,047,500 – 2017, 
adjusted for 4:1 consolidation) as they are anti-dilutive. 

 

Effective June 12, 2018, the Company’s common shares were consolidated on the basis of one 
post-consolidation common share for every four pre-consolidation common shares (the 
“Consolidation”).  The Consolidation was approved by the Company’s shareholders at the 
Annual and Special Meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on May 25, 2018 and 
was accepted by the TSX Venture Exchange.  The Company had 249,120,130 common shares 
outstanding and, following the Consolidation, had approximately 62,280,032 common shares 
outstanding.  No fractional common shares of the Company were issued. 

 

(c) Private placements: 
 

On November 21, 2016, the Company closed a private placement of 4,980,000 flow-through 
units (on a pre-consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $249,000. 
Each flow-through unit consisted of one common share.  

 

On December 12, 2016, the Company closed a private placement of 21,492,700 flow-through 
units (on a pre-consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $1,074,635. 
Each flow-through unit consisted of one common share. 
 

On December 12, 2016, the Company closed a private placement of 12,890,000 units (on a pre-
consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $644,500. Each unit 
consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant 
entitles the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.055 for a period of 
forty-eight months.  
 

On May 17, 2017, the Company closed a private placement of 6,550,000 units (on a pre-
consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $327,500. Each unit 
consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant 
entitles the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.055 for a period of 
forty-eight months.  
 

On May 30, 2017, the Company closed a private placement of 4,500,000 units (on a pre-
consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $225,000. Each unit 
consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant 
entitles the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.055 for a period of 
forty-eight months.  
 

On May 30, 2017, the Company closed a private placement of 2,300,000 flow-through units (on 
a pre-consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $115,000. Each flow-
through unit consisted of one common share. 
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10.  SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 

On October 5, 2017, the Company closed a private placement of 10,400,000 units (on a pre-
consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $520,000. Each unit 
consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant 
entitles the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.055 for a period of 
twenty-four months.  

 

On November 8, 2017, the Company issued 250,000 Common shares (on a pre-consolidation 
basis) in the Capital of the Company at a deemed price of $0.035 per Common shares as part 
of the payment of the purchase price of the acquisition of the Clot Graphite Project. 

 
 

On January 25, 2018 the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement for 2,600,000 
units (on a pre-consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $130,000. 
Each unit consisted of one common share and warrant.  Each full warrant entitles the holder 
to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.05 for a period of thirty-six months. 
 

On February 8, 2018 the Company closed the second tranche of a private placement for 
7,500,000 units (on a pre-consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of 
$375,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and warrant.  Each full warrant entitles the 
holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.05 for a period of thirty-six 
months. 

 

On June 28, 2018 the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement for 2,000,000 units 
at a price of $0.05 per unit (on a post-consolidation basis) for gross proceeds of $100,000. Each 
unit consisted of one common share and warrant. Each full warrant entitles the holder to 
purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.075 for a period of thirty-six months. 
 

On June 28, 2018 the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement for 400,000 flow-
through units (on a post-consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of 
$20,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and warrant. Each full warrant entitles the 
holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.075 for a period of thirty-six 
months. 
 

On July 5, 2018 the Company closed the second tranche of a private placement for 4,800,000 
flow-through units (on a post-consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per share for gross 
proceeds of $240,000. Each unit consisted of one common share.  
 
 

On July 18, 2018 the Company closed the third tranche of a private placement for 1,100,000 
flow-through units (on a post-consolidation basis) at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds 
of $55,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and warrant. Each full warrant entitles 
the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.075 for a period of thirty-
six months. 
 

 

As discussed in Note 8, on July 19, 2018, the Company issued 750,000 shares (on a post-
consolidation basis) to Great Lakes Graphite Inc. for the acquisition of the Lochaber property. 
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(d) Stock options 
 

The Company has established a stock based compensation plan pursuant to which options to 
purchase common shares may be granted to certain officers, directors, and contractors of the 
Company as well as persons providing ongoing services to the Company.  Exercise price of 
options equals at least the market price of the Company’s stock on the date of grant.  Stock 
options are exercisable on the day of grant and are for a two or five-year term in accordance 
with TSX Venture Exchange policy. 
 

On November 9, 2016 the Board of Directors granted an aggregate of 4,985,000 stock options 
(on a pre-consolidation basis) to two officers, three directors and two consultants. All of the 
stock options vested immediately and were granted at an exercise price of $0.05 per common 
share. The stock options expire on November 8, 2021.  
 

On December 20, 2016, the Company issued 1,200,000 options (on a pre-consolidation basis) to 
two consultants with an exercise price of $0.05. The options expire on December 12, 2019.  As 
the fair value of the services provided was not readily determinable the options were valued 
at the value of the options granted. 
 

On January 19, 2017, the Company issued 3,600,000 options (on a pre-consolidation basis) to 
directors and officers of the Company with an exercise price of $0.05. The options expire on 
January 13, 2022.   

 

A summary of the status of the Company’s incentive stock option plan as at October 31, 2018 
is as follows: 

  Number of options 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 
Balance, November 1, 2016            9,015,689 $0.06 
Granted  9,785,000                                                                  $0.05  
Expired                 (985,000) $0.10 
Exercised                              -                                     -  
Balance October 31, 2017 17,815,689              $0.05 
Cancelled due to 4:1 consolidation (13,361,767) $0.05 
Granted  -                                                                  -  
Expired (post-consolidation) (750,000) $0.20 
Exercised                              -                                     -  
Balance October 31, 2018 3,703,922 $0.20 
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Options Granted 
 

A summary of options granted as at October 31, 2018, adjusted for 4:1 share consolidation, is 
as follows: 
 

Number of Shares Exercise Expiry 
Under Option Price Date 

300,000 $0.20 December 12, 2019 
1,295,172 $0.20 June 16, 2020 

300,000 $0.20 April 5, 2021 
1,196,250 $0.20 November 8, 2021 

612,500 $0.20 January 13, 2022 
 

3,703,922   
 

 
The Black-Scholes option valuation model was used to estimate the fair value of the options 
with the following assumptions.  

  
 Dividend 

Yield 
 

Volatility 
Risk free 

interest rate 
 

Expected life 
Grant date value 

(per option) 
Options granted November 9, 2016 0% 133.05% 0.82% 5 years $0.04 

Options granted December 12, 2016 0% 137.29% 0.92% 3 years $0.07 

Options granted January 13, 2017 0% 137.99% 1.14% 5 years $0.06 
 
 

(e) Share purchase warrants 
 

A summary of outstanding warrants as at October 31, 2018 is as follows: 
 

  
Number of 
Warrants 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price 

Balance, November 1, 2016 27,021,000  $0.05 
Granted  35,840,000              $0.06 
Expired               (200,000) $0.05 
Exercised (20,071,000)   $0.05 
Balance, October 31, 2017            42,590,000  $0.06 
Granted (pre-consolidation) 10,793,000              $0.05 
Cancelled due to 4:1 consolidation (40,037,250) $0.06 
Granted (post-consolidation) 3,500,000              $0.075 
Expired               - - 
Exercised -  - 
Balance October 31, 2018 16,845,750  $0.19 
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A summary of warrants granted as at October 31, 2018, adjusted for 4:1 share consolidation, is 
as follows: 

 Exercise Expiry 
     Number of Warrants Price Date 

1,250,000 $0.24 December 21, 2018 
572,500 $0.24 April 26, 2019 
135,000 $0.24 May 4, 2019 

2,600,000 $0.22 October 5, 2019 
3,222,500 $0.22 December 12, 2020 

695,500 $0.20 January 25, 2021 
2,002,750 $0.20 February 8, 2021 
1,705,000 $0.22 May 17, 2021 
1,162,500 $0.22 May 29, 2021 
2,400,000 $0.075 June 28, 2021 
1,100,000 $0.075 July 18, 2021 

16,845,750   
 

11. INCOME TAXES 
 

The effective rate on the Company’s earnings before income tax differs from the expected 
amount that would arise using the combined Canadian Federal and Provincial statutory 
income tax rates. A reconciliation of the difference is as follows: 
 

 Year ended October 31, 
  2018  2017 
Net loss before income taxes  2,187,642  1,719,844 
Statutory income tax rate  27.00%  27.00% 
Tax recovery  590,663  464,358 
Non-deductible expenses  (21,139)  (135,366) 
Share issue costs  38,246  34,659 
Other   26,987  311 
Unrecognized deferred tax asset  (634,757)  (363,962) 
Deferred income tax recovery (expense)  -  - 

 

 
Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities 
Deferred income taxes represent the net tax effects of temporary differences between the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts 
used for income tax purposes. The following represents the components of the net 
unrecognized deferred income tax asset: 
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 Year ended October  31, 
 2018 2017 
Non-capital losses carried forward 2,533,381 2,169,419 
Operating loss carried forward 634,757 363,962 
Mineral exploration and evaluation assets  885,380 634,269 
Property and equipment  (5,825) 23 
Share issue costs 100,787 109,309 
Unrecognized deferred tax asset (4,148,480) (3,276,982) 
Deferred tax asset (liability) - - 

 

As at October 31, 2018 the Company has non-capital losses for Canadian income tax purposes 
totaling $11,733,847 carried forward for tax purposes and are available to reduce taxable 
income of future years.  These losses expire as follows: 

 

                                 Non-Capital 
     Year              Losses          

  2026 $      548,829 
  2027 563,645 
  2028 600,405 
  2029 320,201 
  2030 211,839 
  2031 287,654 
  2032 226,298  
  2033 2,212,787 
  2034 1,933,830 
  2035 489,654 
  2036 639,744 
  2037 1,348,008 
  2038 2,350,953 
   $ 11,733,847 
 
12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Key management personnel include the board of directors, chief executive officer, chief 
financial officer and chief technology officer. Key management personnel compensation 
comprised: 
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     Key management compensation 

                        Year ended October 31, 
 2018 2017 
Retainers, wages and benefits $   373,438      $     401,500 
Share based payments (to all key 
   management personnel) 

 
- 

 
345,600 

Mineral exploration and evaluation costs 12,500 263,300 
Equipment additions 15,000 - 
Cost of goods sold 18,750 - 
Expense reimbursement 61,868 94,065 
 $   481,556   $  1,104,465 

 
 
 

                       Year ended October 31, 
Services and reimbursement of expenses 2018 2017 
Company controlled by the CEO  $  275,000      $  469,800 
Partnership of which the CFO is a partner   28,688 - 
Company controlled by the former CFO   81,000 155,000 
Business controlled by the President 35,000 - 
Share based payments - 345,600 
Salaries and benefits  - 40,000 
Reimbursement of expenses   61,868 94,065 

 
13. RESTRICTED CASH 

 

Term deposits of $36,000 have been pledged as security to the Scotia Bank for their irrevocable 
letter of credit in favor of the Province of British Columbia, Ministry of Energy and Mines. A 
term deposit of $5,000 has been pledged as security to the Scotia Bank to secure the Company 
credit card. 
 

14. OTHER LIABILITIES 
 
Other liabilities include the premium between the quoted price of Company’s shares and the 
amount paid by investors for the flow-through shares. The accounting for flow-through shares 
under IFRS is explained further in Note 3 (n). The following is a continuity schedule of the 
liability portion of the flow-through share issuances: 

  

Balance, November 1, 2016     $   54,381  
Flow-through premium on flow-through share issuances - 
Settlement of flow-through share liability on incurring expenditures (54,381) 
Balance, October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2018 $             - 
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15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured on an ongoing basis at fair value or 
amortized cost.  The disclosures in the notes to these financial statements describe how the 
categories of financial instruments are measured and how income and expenses, including fair 
value gains and losses, are recognized. 
 

Financial instruments recognized at fair value on the statements of financial position must 
classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of 
the inputs used in making the measurement. The fair value hierarchy levels are as follows: 
 

• Level 1: Valuations based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities. 

• Level 2: Valuation techniques based on inputs that are other than Level 1 quoted prices 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (prices) or indirectly 
(derived from prices). 

• Level 3: Valuation techniques with unobservable market inputs (involves assumptions 
and estimates by management).  

 

As at October 31, 2018, the classification of the financial instruments, as well as their carrying 
values and fair values, with comparative figures for October 31, 2017 are shown in the table 
below: 
 

 October 31, 2018 October 31, 2017 
 Fair value Carrying value Fair value Carrying value 
Financial assets     
Cash and equivalents 30,000 30,000 1,081,436 1,081,436 
Accounts receivable (1) 35,830 35,830 7 7 
Financial liabilities     
Accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities 

 
618,174 

 
618,174 

 
524,222 

 
524,222 

 (1)  Excluding taxes receivable 
 

The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments measured at October 31, 2018, 
constitute Level 1 measurements for its cash and equivalents within the fair value hierarchy.  
 

The Company recognized interest income during the year ended October 31, 2018, totaling 
$478 (2017 $29) which represents interest income from the Company’s held-for-trading 
investments.  This balance represents interest income from all sources. 
 

Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a 
financial instrument fails to meet its obligations.  The Company’s maximum exposure to credit 
risk as at October 31, 2018 date under its financial instruments is summarized as follows: 
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15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

October 31, 2018 October 31, 2017 
Accounts and other receivables -    
Currently due - 7 
Past due by 90 days or less, not impaired - - 
Past due by greater than 90 days, not impaired 35,830 - 
 35,830 7 
Cash and equivalents 30,000 1,081,436 
 65,830 1,081,443 

  

All of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents are held with major financial institutions in 
Canada, and management believes the exposure to credit risk with such institutions is not 
significant.  The Company considers the risk of material loss to be significantly mitigated due 
to the financial strength of the major financial institutions where cash and term deposits are 
held.  As at October 31, 2018, no material provision has been recorded in respect of impaired 
receivables.  The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk as at October 31, 2018, is the 
carrying value of its financial assets. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated 
with financial liabilities.  The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place by 
which it anticipates and determines the funds required to support normal operation 
requirements as well as the growth and development of its mineral property interests.  The 
Company coordinates this planning and budgeting process with its financing activities 
through the capital management process described in Note 16, in normal circumstances.  Due 
to the lack of liquidity, management has increased its focus on liquidity risk given the impact 
of the current economic climate on the availability of finance.  Further information regarding 
liquidity risk is set out in Note 2 (b). 
 

The Company’s financial liabilities are comprised of its accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
and amounts due to related parties, the contractual maturities of which at October 31, 2018, are 
summarized as follows: 
 

October 31, 2018 October 31, 2017 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities with 
contractual maturities -   

  

Within 90 days or less 514,403 524,222 
In later than 90 days, not later than one year 103,771 - 
Due to related parties with contractual 
maturities -  

  

Within 90 days or less 85,574 91,825 
In later than 90 days, not later than a year - - 
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15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 
Market risk 
The significant market risks to which the Company is exposed include commodity price risk, 
interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk. 

 
• Commodity price risk 

The Company’s ability to raise capital to fund exploration or development activities is 
subject to risk associated with fluctuations in the market prices of graphite, 
molybdenum, copper and gold and the outlook for these metals, as the Company’s 
ability to raise capital is affected by the commodity that the Company is exploring for 
on its mineral property interests.  The Company does not have any hedging or other 
derivative contracts respecting its operations. 
 

• Interest rate risk 
The Company has no significant exposure at October 31, 2018, to interest rate risk 
through its financial instruments. 
 

• Currency risk 
The Company has no significant exposure at October 31, 2018 to currency risk as all 
cash and cash equivalents are held in Canadian funds. 

 
16. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL  
 

The Company’s objective in managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to 
safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its 
mineral property interests. 

 
The Company considers the items included in shareholders’ equity to be capital. The Company 
relies on equity financing in order to fund future exploration and development and makes 
adjustments to the Company’s capital structure based on financing needs, as well as in 
response to economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  
 
Management makes adjustments to its capital structure through share issuances and the 
acquisition or disposition of assets.   

  
As the Company is in the exploration stage it endeavors to manage its capital structure in a 
manner that provides sufficient funding for operational activities through funds primarily 
secured through equity capital obtained in private placements.  There can be no assurances 
that the Company will be able to continue raising capital in this manner. 

 
The Company facilitates the management of capital though the preparation of annual 
expenditure budgets and cash forecasts that are updated as necessary. The Company does 
not have any externally imposed capital requirements. 
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16. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL (continued) 
 

The Company’s managed capital is as follows: 
 

 October 31, 2018 October 31, 2017 
Share capital  20,882,797 20,034,138 
Equity component of 
    convertible debentures 

 
- 

 
- 

Contributed surplus 1,805,054 1,805,054 
Deficit (18,604,947) (16,417,305) 
 4,082,904 5,421,887 

 
17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

 

The Company has two operating segments. These two operating segments have been 
differentiated based on the type of services provided and equipment requirements. The 
mineral exploration and development segment focuses on the acquisition and exploration of 
property interests that are considered potential sites of economic mineralization. The research 
and development segment focuses on the scientific study and technology applications for 
graphite and graphene. All of the Company’s operations are in Canada. The following tables 
provide financial results by segment:  
 

Year ended  
October 31, 2018 

Mineral exploration  
and development 

Research and 
development 

 
Total  

 $ $ $ 
Revenue  478 408,870 409,348 
Depreciation and impairment of equipment 2,569 75,724 78,293 
Total expenses 2,384,853 212,137 2,596,990 
Capital expenditures 4,037 379,141 383,178 
Total assets at October 31, 2018 4,100,444 600,634 4,701,078 

 
Year ended  
October 31, 2017 

Mineral exploration  
and development 

Research and 
development 

 
Total  

 $ $ $ 
Revenue              7 -          7 
Depreciation and impairment of equipment 1,115 - 1,115 
Total expenses 1,742,877 31,384 1,774,261 
Capital expenditures 11,148 297,216 308,364 
Total assets at October 31, 2017 5,648,893 297,216 5,946,109 
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18. OPERATING LEASES 

 

The Company is committed to payments under three operating leases until 2022. Two of the 
Company’s operating leases relate to buildings and the third lease relates to a vehicle. The 
Company’s operating lease commitments are as follows:  
 

 October 31, 2018 October 31, 2017 
Less than one year $    84,951  $   69,030 
Between one and five years 66,046 134,762 
More than five years - - 
 $  150,997  $ 203,792 

 
19. CONTINGENT LIABILITY 

 

During the prior year the Company’s tax filings related to flow-through shares were audited 
by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA). As a result of this audit an assessment was charged to 
the Company. The Company disagrees with the CRA’s audit filings and has appealed the 
assessment. As it is not probable that a future outflow of resources will be required be settle 
this obligation and because the amount of the obligation cannot be measured reliably no 
liability has been recognized in the statements of financial position. The estimated range of the 
potential obligation is $0 to $160,000.  
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